RESOLUTION NO. 56

AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH DENOOYER CHEVROLET, INC. REGARDING THE PURCHASE AND DELIVERY OF THREE 2022 CHEVROLET BLAZER 3LT TRUCKS

Introduced: 3/14/22

By Public Works Committee:

WHEREAS, The Albany County Sheriff has requested authorization to enter into an agreement with Denooyer Chevrolet, Inc. for the purchase of three 2022 Chevrolet Blazer 3LT V6 trucks in an amount not to exceed \$114,585 to be delivered within 60 days after receipt of order, and

WHEREAS, The Albany County Sheriff, through the County Purchasing Agent, issued a request for bids regarding the purchase of Chevrolet Blazers and only one bid was received, and

WHEREAS, The Albany County Sheriff has reviewed said bid and recommended awarding the contract to Denooyer Chevrolet, Inc. as the sole bidder, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the County Executive is authorized to enter into an agreement with Denooyer Chevrolet, Inc., Albany, NY 12205 for the purchase of three 2022 Chevrolet Blazer 3LT V6 trucks in an amount not to exceed \$114,585 to be delivered within 60 days after receipt of order, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said agreement as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by voice vote with Ms. McLean Lane opposed – 3/14/22